

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION and
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE, CENTRAL
INTELLIGENCE AGENCY, DEPARTMENT
OF JUSTICE, and DEPARTMENT OF
STATE,

Defendants.

Oral Argument Requested

17 Civ. 3391 (PAE)

ECF CASE

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' CROSS-MOTION
FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AGAINST DEFENDANT DEPARTMENT OF
STATE AND PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT AGAINST DEFENDANT
DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE, AND IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS'
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Anna Diakun
Brett Max Kaufman
Hina Shamsi
American Civil Liberties Union
Foundation
125 Broad Street—18th Floor
New York, New York 10004
Phone: 212.549.2500
Fax: 212.549.2654
adiakun@aclu.org

Counsel for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
I. The Government's Account of the Raid	1
II. The FOIA Request and Plaintiffs' Challenges.....	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. Legal Framework	5
II. The government has improperly withheld information from the public.....	7
A. The government has likely improperly withheld information under Exemption 1.....	7
1. The government may have improperly withheld officially acknowledged information under Exemption 1.....	7
2. The government may have improperly withheld pure legal analysis under Exemption 1.....	8
B. The government improperly withheld information under Exemption 5.....	9
1. Deliberative Process Privilege	9
2. Attorney–Client Privilege	10
3. Presidential Communications Privilege.....	11
4. Waiver.....	12
5. Working Law	13
C. Defendants improperly withheld in full or in part each challenged document.....	13
1. The State Department failed to justify withholding information from four challenged documents.....	13
2. DOD failed to justify withholding information from twenty-six challenged documents.....	16
III. The government has failed to segregate and release all non-exempt information.....	27
IV. This Court should review the withheld documents <i>in camera</i>	28

V. DOD has failed to establish that the search for CENTCOM/019 was reasonable.....	29
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>ACLU v. DOD,</i> No. 15 Civ. 9317 (AKH), (S.D.N.Y. July 31, 2017).....	24
<i>ACLU v. DOJ,</i> 90 F. Supp. 3d 201 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	13, 25
<i>ACLU v. DOJ,</i> No. 12-cv-7412 (WHP), 2014 WL 956303 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 11, 2014).....	29
<i>ACLU v. DOJ,</i> No. 15 Civ. 1954, 2016 WL 889739 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 4, 2016).....	passim
<i>Arthur Andersen & Co. v. IRS,</i> 679 F.2d 254 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	15
<i>Bloomberg, L.P. v. Bd. of Governors of Fed. Reserve Sys.,</i> 601 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 2010).....	5
<i>Brennan Ctr. for Justice v. DOJ,</i> 697 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2012).....	passim
<i>Carney v. DOJ,</i> 19 F.3d 807 (2d Cir. 1994).....	29
<i>Coastal States Gas Corp. v. Dep’t of Energy,</i> 617 F.2d 854 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	passim
<i>Coffey v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.,</i> 277 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2017)	30
<i>Cook v. Nat'l Archives & Records Admin.,</i> 758 F.3d 168 (2d Cir. 2014).....	6
<i>Ctr. for Constitutional Rights v. CIA,</i> 765 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2014).....	6
<i>Ctr. for Effective Gov’t v. DOS,</i> 7 F. Supp. 3d 16 (D.D.C. 2013)	11, 12
<i>Dep’t of Air Force v. Rose,</i> 425 U.S. 352 (1976)	6

<i>FBI v. Abramson,</i> 456 U.S. 615 (1982)	6
<i>In re Cty. of Erie,</i> 473 F.3d 413 (2d Cir. 2007).....	11, 17, 19, 21
<i>In re Sealed Case,</i> 121 F.3d 729 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	11, 12, 14, 15
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. DOJ,</i> 365 F.3d 1108 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	11, 14, 16
<i>Larson v. DOS,</i> 565 F.3d 857 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	6
<i>Mead Data Cent., Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Air Force,</i> 566 F.2d 242 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	6
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. DOJ (N.Y. Times I),</i> 756 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2014).....	passim
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. U.S. Dep’t of Treasury,</i> No. 15-cv-5740, 2016 WL 4147223 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 2, 2016).....	29
<i>Nat'l Day Laborer Org. Network v. U.S. Immigration & Customs Enf’t Agency,</i> 811 F. Supp. 2d 713 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	10
<i>Nat'l Day Laborer Org. Network v. U.S. Immigration & Customs Enf’t Agency,</i> 877 F. Supp. 2d 87 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	29
<i>NLRB v. Sears,</i> 421 U.S. 132 (1975)	passim
<i>PHE, Inc. v. DOJ,</i> 983 F.2d 248 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	28
<i>Safeguard Servs., Inc. v. SEC,</i> 926 F.2d 1197 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	29
<i>Senate of P.R. v. DOJ,</i> 823 F.2d 574 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	10, 20, 25
<i>Tax Analysts v. IRS,</i> 117 F.3d 607 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	13

<i>United States v. Martin</i> , 278 F.3d 988 (9th Cir. 2002).....	10
<i>Vaughn v. Rosen</i> , 484 F.2d 820 (D.C. Cir. 1973)	29
<i>Wilner v. Nat'l Sec. Agency</i> , 592 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2009).....	6
<i>Wilson v. CIA</i> , 586 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2009).....	7
<i>Wolfe v. Dep't of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 839 F.2d 768 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	12

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 552.....	passim
---------------------	--------

Other Authorities

Dan Lamothe, <i>The White House Says a Deadly Raid in Yemen Was Long Planned in Washington. Not True, Say Officials Who Served Obama</i> , Wash. Post, Feb. 2, 2017	2
Exec. Order 13,526	8
<i>Hearing to Receive Testimony on United States Central Command and United States Africa Command: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on Armed Servs.</i> , 115th Cong. 89 (Mar. 9, 2017).....	3, 4
Iona Craig, <i>Death in al Ghayil</i> , Intercept, Mar. 9, 2017.....	2
Press Briefing, White House Off. of Press Sec'y, Press Briefing by Press Secretary Sean Spicer (Feb. 2, 2017)	2, 3, 14, 15
Press Release, U.S. Central Command, U.S. Central Command Statement on Yemen Raid (Feb. 1, 2017).....	2, 3, 23
Procedures for Approving Direct Action Against Terrorist Targets Located Outside of the United States and Areas of Active Hostilities (May 22, 2013)	4, 25
Republican Policy Comm. Statement on Freedom of Information Legislation, S.1160, 112 Cong. Rec. 13020 (1966)	8

Terri Moon Cronk, <i>Pentagon Spokesman Describes U.S. Raid in Yemen</i> , U.S. Cent. Command, May 23, 2017	19
Terri Moon Cronk, <i>U.S. Raid in Yemen Garners Intelligence</i> , U.S. Cent. Command (Jan. 30, 2017).....	2, 3
<i>United States Special Operations Command: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on Armed Servs.</i> , 115th Cong. 33 (May 4, 2017)	4
White House Off. of Press Sec'y, Executive Order—United States Policy on Pre- and Post-Strike Measures to Address Civilian Casualties in U.S. Operations Involving the Use of Force (July 1, 2016)	21
